Deferred taxation liabilities  72.1 65.6 61.1

Retirement benefit obligations  11.3 12.0 17.9

   288.0 78.6 79.6

Current liabilities

Overdrafts 8 - 16.5 -

Borrowings 8 2.0 251.9 294.7

Trade and other payables  170.6 174.4 248.9

Derivative financial liabilities  1.0 1.1 –

Current taxation payable  32.4 25.6 28.4

Provisions  1.6 1.2 3.9

   207.6 470.7 575.9

Total liabilities  495.6 549.3 655.5

Total equity and liabilities
 947.2 1,013.2 1,122.7

*The results for the year ended 31 May 2018 have been restated to reflect prior year adjustments. Further details are set out in note 9

PZ CUSSONS PLC

Page 12 of 25

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 May 2019

  Attributable to owners of the Parent

Share
capital

£m

Currency
translation

reserve
£m

Capital
redemption

reserve
£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Other
reserve

£m

Hedging
reserve

£m

Non-
controlling

interests
£m

Total

£m

At 1 June 2017 (as previously reported) 4.3 (58.6) 0.7 501.3 – 2.4 33.8 483.9
Effect of prior year adjustment – (9.1) – 31.9 (38.9) (0.6) –   (16.7)

At 1 June 2017 (restated)* 4.3 (67.7) 0.7 533.2 (38.9) 1.8 33.8 467.2

Profit for the year (restated)* – – – 40.3 – – 1.1 41.4

Other comprehensive income/(expense)

Re-measurement of post-employment obligations – – – 26.7 – – – 26.7
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (restated)* – (24.4) – – – – (4.6) (29.0)
Cash flow hedges – fair value losses in year net of taxation – – – – – (1.8) – (1.8)
Deferred tax on re-measurement of post-employment obligations – – – (4.5) – – – (4.5)
Tax on other equity related items  – – – 0.2 – – – 0.2
Reclassification between reserves (restated)* – 6.7 – (6.7) – – – –

Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the year – (17.7) – 56.0 – (1.8) (3.5) 33.0

Transactions with owners:

Ordinary dividends – – – (34.6) – – – (34.6)
Acquisition of shares by ESOT (restated)* – – – (0.3) (0.1) – – (0.4)
Non-controlling interests dividend paid – – – – – – (1.3) (1.3)

Total transactions with owners recognised directly in equity – – – (34.9) (0.1) – (1.3) (36.3)

At 31 May 2018 (restated)* 4.3 (85.4) 0.7 554.3 (39.0) – 29.0 463.9

At 1 June 2018 (restated)* 4.3 (85.4) 0.7 554.3 (39.0) – 29.0 463.9

Profit for the year – – – 26.1 – – (0.3) 25.8

Other comprehensive income/(expense)
Re-measurement of post-employment obligations – – –   (2.4) – – – (2.4)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations – (0.7) – – – – (0.2) (0.9)
Cash flow hedges – fair value gains in year net of taxation – – – – – 0.6 – 0.6
Cost of hedging reserve – – – – – (0.3) – (0.3)
Changes in the fair value during the year in relation to time-period
related hedged items

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–
Deferred tax on re-measurement of post-employment obligations – – – 0.4 – – – 0.4
Tax on other equity related items  – (0.6) –   – – – – (0.6)

[…]

In addition, a presentational adjustment was made in respect of the classification of reserves in relation to the
parent Company’s Executive Share Option Trust (ESOT) and certain overseas restricted reserves. These
reserves have now been included in the Statement of Changes In Equity and Consolidated Balance Sheet as
‘Other Reserves’ given their non-distributable nature.

Further, as a result of incorrect mapping of balances within the consolidation system there have been items
recorded erroneously in the currency translation reserve and hedging reserve that should have been reflected in
retained earnings.

These have been recognised as prior year errors in accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting policies, changes in
accounting estimates and errors’ with the financial statements restated as appropriate. The impact of the prior
year adjustments is shown in the tables below:

31 May 2018

£m

1 June 2017

£m

As

previously

reported

Adjustment

to brought

forward

reserves

Adjustment

(In-year

impact)

As

restated

As

previously

reported

Adjustment

to brought

forward

reserves

As

restated

Consolidated Income Statement

Exceptional Items (13.5) - (7.4) (20.9) (15.5) - (15.5)

Operating Profit 72.2 - (7.4) 64.8 89.3 - 89.3

Profit before tax 66.6 - (7.4) 59.2 86.5 - 86.5

Profit attributable to owners of the parent 47.7 - (7.4) 40.3 62.4 - 62.4

Consolidated Statement of Other

Comprehensive Income

Profit for the year 48.8 - (7.4) 41.4 65.1 - 65.1

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations (25.8) - (3.2) (29.0) (53.4) - (53.4)

Other comprehensive income for the year
net of taxation (5.2) - (3.2) (8.4) (55.6) - (55.6)

Total comprehensive income for the year 43.6 - (10.6) 33.0 9.5 - 9.5

PZ CUSSONS PLC

Page 24 of 25

31 May 2018

£m
1 June 2017

£m

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As

previously

reported

Adjustment

to brought

forward

reserves

Adjustment

(In-year

impact)

As

restated

As

previously

reported

Adjustment

to brought

forward

reserves

As

restated

Goodwill and other intangible assets 406.1 5.0 (10.9) 400.2 403.4 5.0 408.4

Deferred Tax Liability (44.2) (21.7) 0.3 (65.6) (39.4) (21.7) (61.1)

Retained Earnings (536.4) (31.9) 14.0 (554.3) (501.3) (31.9) (533.2)

Other Reserve - 38.9 0.1 39.0 - 38.9 38.9

Currency Translation Reserve 79.8 9.1 (3.5) 85.4 58.6 9.1 67.7

Hedging reserve (0.6) 0.6 - - (2.4) 0.6 (1.8)

Equity attributable to owners of parent (462.2) 16.7 10.6 (434.9) (450.1) 16.7 (433.4)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in

Equity

Currency Translation Reserve

At 1 June 58.6 9.1 - 67.7 19.1 - 19.1

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations 21.2 - 3.2 24.4 39.5 - 39.5

Reclassification of reserves - - (6.7) (6.7) - - -

At 31 May 79.8 9.1 (3.5) 85.4 58.6 - 58.6

Retained Earnings

At 1 June (501.3) (31.9) - (533.2) (477.4) - (477.4)

Profit for the year (47.7) - 7.4 (40.3) (62.4) - (62.4)

Reclassification of reserves - - 6.7 6.7 - - -

Acquisition of shares by ESOT 0.4 - (0.1) 0.3 1.2 - 1.2

At 31 May (536.4) (31.9) 14.0 (554.3) (501.3) - (501.3)

PZ CUSSONS PLC

Page 25 of 25

10 Basis of financial statements

This announcement was approved by the Board of Directors on 23 July 2019. The financial information in this

announcement does not constitute the Group’s statutory accounts for the year ended 31 May 2019 or 31 May

2018 but it is derived from those accounts. Statutory accounts for 31 May 2018 have been delivered to the

Registrar of Companies.

The auditors reported on those accounts: their report was unqualified, did not draw attention to any matters by way

of emphasis and did not contain a statement under s498(2) or (3) of the Companies Act 2006. The audit of the